IOPSClence iopscience.iop.org

This content has been downloaded from IOPscience. Please scroll down to see the full text.

Download details:

IP Address: 18.116.38.132
This content was downloaded on 27/04/2024 at 23:02

Please note that terms and conditions apply.

You may also like:

Pulsed terahertz tomography
S Wang and X-C Zhang

Photonic terahertz technology
Alvydas Lisauskas, Torsten Loffler and Hartmut G Roskos

Terahertz wave radiation simulation in the Fe thin film
Liwang Liu, Yifan Ren, R. Wieser et al.



https://iopscience.iop.org/page/terms
https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/0022-3727/37/4/R01
https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/0268-1242/20/7/E01
https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1361-648X/ad4222

Concepts and Applications of
Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy






Concepts and Applications of
Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy

Thomas Elsaesser, Klaus Reimann and Michael Woerner
Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany

Morgan & Claypool Publishers



Copyright © 2019 Morgan & Claypool Publishers

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system
or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording
or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher, or as expressly permitted by law or
under terms agreed with the appropriate rights organization. Multiple copying is permitted in
accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, the Copyright
Clearance Centre and other reproduction rights organizations.

Rights & Permissions
To obtain permission to re-use copyrighted material from Morgan & Claypool Publishers, please
contact info@morganclaypool.com.

ISBN 978-1-64327-216-0 (ebook)

ISBN 978-1-64327-213-9 (print)

ISBN 978-1-64327-214-6 (mobi)

DOI 10.1088/2053-2571/aae931

Version: 20190201

IOP Concise Physics

ISSN 2053-2571 (online)

ISSN 2054-7307 (print)

A Morgan & Claypool publication as part of IOP Concise Physics
Published by Morgan & Claypool Publishers, 1210 Fifth Avenue, Suite 250, San Rafael, CA,
94901, USA

IOP Publishing, Temple Circus, Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6HG, UK



Contents

Author biographies

Symbols
1  Introduction
1.1 Linear optical response
1.2 Low-energy excitations in condensed matter
1.2.1 Electronic excitations
1.2.2 Vibrational excitations
1.3 Charge transport in solids
References
2 Terahertz technology
2.1 Generation of coherent terahertz radiation
2.1.1 Terahertz lasers
2.1.2 THz generation by optical frequency conversion
2.1.3 Photoconductive switches
2.2 Phase-resolved detection of terahertz transients
2.2.1 Photoconductive antennas
2.2.2 Electro-optic sampling
2.3 Linear terahertz spectroscopy and imaging
References
3 Nonlinear light-matter interactions
3.1 Nonlinear optical response in the THz range
3.1.1 Theoretical framework
3.1.2 Approximations
3.2 Nonlinear currents in condensed matter
3.2.1 Shift currents in systems lacking inversion symmetry
3.2.2 Nonlinear currents of electrons in a periodic potential
3.2.3 Nonlinear currents without real-space transfer of carriers
3.3 Quantum coherences in coupled multi-level systems
3.4 Nonperturbative regime of light-matter interaction

References

vii

viii

1-1
1-2
1-6
1-7
1-12
1-14
1-15

2-1
2-1
2-2
2-6
2-11
2-12
2-14
2-14
2-19
2-23

3-1
3-1
3-1
3-5
3-10
3-10
3-15
3-19
3-20
3-22
3-26



4.2

5.2

53

Concepts and Applications of Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy

Methods of nonlinear terahertz spectroscopy

Concepts and experimental implementation

4.1.1 Optical geometries for nonlinear THz experiments

4.1.2 Interaction schemes and pulse sequences

Two-dimensional spectroscopy

4.2.1 Experimental methods of two-dimensional THz spectroscopy
4.2.2 Data representation and analysis

References

Nonlinear terahertz spectroscopy of condensed matter

Dynamics and couplings of low-energy excitations in liquids and solids
5.1.1 Condensed-phase molecular systems

5.1.2 Solids and nanostructures

Field-driven nonlinear response and charge transport in solids

5.2.1 Nonlinear THz response of softmodes in a molecular crystal
5.2.2 Polaron transport

5.2.3 Coherent high-field transport in GaAs on femtosecond
time scales

5.2.4 THz-induced interband tunneling of carriers
5.2.5 Shift current in LiNbO;3

5.2.6 Nonlinear transport in graphene
Conclusions and outlook

References

vi

4-1
4-1
4-1
4-4
4-11
4-13
4-15
4-19

5-1
5-1
5-1

5-17
5-17
5-21
5-24

5-29
5-35
5-37
5-42
5-43



Author biographies

Thomas Elsaesser

Thomas Elsaesser is a director at the Max-Born-Institute, Berlin,
Germany, and a full professor for experimental physics at Humboldt
University, Berlin. He received a Dr rer. nat. degree from the
Technical University of Munich in 1986 and worked there as a
research associate until 1993. He spent a postdoc period at AT&T
Bell Laboratories, Holmdel, in 1990 and joined the newly
established Max-Born-Institute in 1993. His research focuses on
ultrafast phenomena in condensed matter, in particular molecular liquids, biomolecules
in their aqueous environment, and inorganic solids and nanostructures. Combined in
his experimental work are methods of ultrafast spectroscopy and structure research.
Thomas is a fellow of the American Physical Society and the Optical Society of
America and has received numerous scientific awards.

Klaus Reimann

Klaus Reimann has worked since 1999 as a scientist at the
Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany, in the field of ultrafast
mid-infrared and THz spectroscopy. He received a Dr rer. nat.
degree from the University (now Technical University) of
Dortmund in 1987. Afterwards he joined the Max-Planck-Institut
fiir Festkorperforschung in Stuttgart and worked there on the
physics of semiconductors under high pressures. Having received a
five-year Heisenberg-Stipendium of the Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft, he spent
this time at the Universitdt Dortmund and at the University of California at
Berkeley doing research on nonlinear optics of semiconductors under high pressure
before joining the MBI.

Michael Woerner

Michael Woerner is a department head at the Max-Born-Institute,
Berlin, Germany, and holds a lecturer qualification (Habilitation) in
physics at Humboldt University, Berlin. He received a Dr rer. nat.
degree from the Technical University of Munich in 1991 and
worked there as a postdoc until 1993. He then joined the
Max-Born-Institute in 1993 and spent a postdoc period at Bell
Laboratories (Lucent Technologies), Holmdel, in 1997. Michael’s
research focuses on ultrafast phenomena in solids and nanostructures with
pioneering work in multi-dimensional spectroscopies in the THz frequency range
and in femtosecond x-ray diffraction using laser-driven hard x-ray sources.

vil



A

A

a, at

a

B

¢ =299 792 458 m/s

X

OO

d

)

AT

e=1.602x 10" C
E

Eem

Ein

Eloc

Ent

E.

E.

E(7)

E(Vt)

E(z, 7)

E(Vla Z/T)

&

ér

&

€

g0 = 8.854 x 1012 As/Vm
14

h=6.626 x 1073 Js

=4.136 x 10715 eVs

h=hl2r) =1.055 x 10734 Js
=06.582 x 1016 eVs
H

1

i

k

kp = 1.381 x 10723 J/K
K

14

m

my = 9.109 x 1073 kg

<

oy = 4m x 1077 Vs/Am

Symbols

vector potential

magnitude or relevant component of the vector poten-
tial (the same convention is used for the magnitude of
all other vectors)

electron annihilation and creation operators
absorption coefficient

magnetic field

speed of light in vacuum

electric susceptibility

nonlinear susceptibilities

dipole moment

Dirac’s 6 function

(pump-induced) transmission change

elementary charge

electric field

emitted electric field

incident electric field

local electric field

nonlinear electric field

reflected electric field

transmitted electric field

electric field as a function of (real) time ¢

Fourier transform of E(7), function of frequency v,
electric field as a function of real time ¢ and delay time 7
2D Fourier transform of E(¢, 7), function of frequen-
cies ; and 1,

energy

Fermi energy

bandgap

dielectric function

permittivity of vacuum

decoherence rate

Planck’s constant

Hamiltonian

intensity

current density

(electron) wavevector

Boltzmann’s constant

imaginary part of the refractive index
thickness

effective mass of an electron in a crystal
mass of a free electron

magnetization

permeability of vacuum

viil



[

Il
[\}
&)
S

Il
|
m

Ao T MY =
= s
s

Concepts and Applications of Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy

(real part of the) refractive index
electron density

frequency

wavenumber

angular frequency

momentum

electric polarization
wavefunctions

phonon wavevector

electron charge

electric quadrupole polarization
position

density matrix

electrical conductivity

nonlinear conductivities
absorption cross section

(real) time

waiting time

absolute temperature

linear transmission (before interaction with a pump
pulse)

delay time

Drude scattering time

trace (of a matrix)

cell-periodic part of the Bloch function for an electron
in band i with wavevector k
velocity

Fermi velocity

volume

potential

1X



	Author biographies
	 Thomas Elsaesser
	 Klaus Reimann
	 Michael Woerner

	 Symbols

