

This content has been downloaded from IOPscience. Please scroll down to see the full text.

Download details:

IP Address: 18.116.38.132

This content was downloaded on 27/04/2024 at 23:02

Please note that terms and conditions apply.

You may also like:

Pulsed terahertz tomography

S Wang and X-C Zhang

Photonic terahertz technology

Alvydas Lisauskas, Torsten Löffler and Hartmut G Roskos

Terahertz wave radiation simulation in the Fe thin film

Liwang Liu, Yifan Ren, R. Wieser et al.

Concepts and Applications of Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy

Concepts and Applications of Nonlinear Terahertz Spectroscopy

Thomas Elsaesser, Klaus Reimann and Michael Woerner

Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany

Copyright © 2019 Morgan & Claypool Publishers

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publisher, or as expressly permitted by law or under terms agreed with the appropriate rights organization. Multiple copying is permitted in accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, the Copyright Clearance Centre and other reproduction rights organizations.

Rights & Permissions

To obtain permission to re-use copyrighted material from Morgan & Claypool Publishers, please contact info@morganclaypool.com.

ISBN 978-1-64327-216-0 (ebook) ISBN 978-1-64327-213-9 (print) ISBN 978-1-64327-214-6 (mobi)

DOI 10.1088/2053-2571/aae931

Version: 20190201

IOP Concise Physics ISSN 2053-2571 (online) ISSN 2054-7307 (print)

A Morgan & Claypool publication as part of IOP Concise Physics Published by Morgan & Claypool Publishers, 1210 Fifth Avenue, Suite 250, San Rafael, CA, 94901, USA

IOP Publishing, Temple Circus, Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6HG, UK

Contents

Author biographies		
Sym	bols	viii
1	Introduction	1-1
1.1	Linear optical response	1-2
1.2	Low-energy excitations in condensed matter	1-6
	1.2.1 Electronic excitations	1-7
	1.2.2 Vibrational excitations	1-12
1.3	Charge transport in solids	1-14
	References	1-15
2	Terahertz technology	2-1
2.1	Generation of coherent terahertz radiation	2-1
	2.1.1 Terahertz lasers	2-2
	2.1.2 THz generation by optical frequency conversion	2-6
	2.1.3 Photoconductive switches	2-11
2.2	Phase-resolved detection of terahertz transients	2-12
	2.2.1 Photoconductive antennas	2-14
	2.2.2 Electro-optic sampling	2-14
2.3	Linear terahertz spectroscopy and imaging	2-19
	References	2-23
3	Nonlinear light-matter interactions	3-1
3.1	Nonlinear optical response in the THz range	3-1
	3.1.1 Theoretical framework	3-1
	3.1.2 Approximations	3-5
3.2	Nonlinear currents in condensed matter	3-10
	3.2.1 Shift currents in systems lacking inversion symmetry	3-10
	3.2.2 Nonlinear currents of electrons in a periodic potential	3-15
	3.2.3 Nonlinear currents without real-space transfer of carriers	3-19
3.3	Quantum coherences in coupled multi-level systems	3-20
3.4	Nonperturbative regime of light-matter interaction	3-22
	References	3-26

4	Methods of nonlinear terahertz spectroscopy	4-1
4.1	Concepts and experimental implementation	4-1
	4.1.1 Optical geometries for nonlinear THz experiments	4-1
	4.1.2 Interaction schemes and pulse sequences	4-4
4.2	Two-dimensional spectroscopy	4-11
	4.2.1 Experimental methods of two-dimensional THz spectroscopy	4-13
	4.2.2 Data representation and analysis	4-15
	References	4-19
5	Nonlinear terahertz spectroscopy of condensed matter	5-1
5.1	Dynamics and couplings of low-energy excitations in liquids and solids	
	5.1.1 Condensed-phase molecular systems	5-1
	5.1.2 Solids and nanostructures	5-6
5.2	Field-driven nonlinear response and charge transport in solids	5-17
	5.2.1 Nonlinear THz response of softmodes in a molecular crystal	5-17
	5.2.2 Polaron transport	5-21
	5.2.3 Coherent high-field transport in GaAs on femtosecond time scales	5-24
	5.2.4 THz-induced interband tunneling of carriers	5-29
	5.2.5 Shift current in LiNbO ₃	5-35
	5.2.6 Nonlinear transport in graphene	5-37
5.3	Conclusions and outlook	5-42
	References	5-43

Author biographies

Thomas Elsaesser



Thomas Elsaesser is a director at the Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany, and a full professor for experimental physics at Humboldt University, Berlin. He received a Dr rer. nat. degree from the Technical University of Munich in 1986 and worked there as a research associate until 1993. He spent a postdoc period at AT&T Bell Laboratories, Holmdel, in 1990 and joined the newly established Max-Born-Institute in 1993. His research focuses on

ultrafast phenomena in condensed matter, in particular molecular liquids, biomolecules in their aqueous environment, and inorganic solids and nanostructures. Combined in his experimental work are methods of ultrafast spectroscopy and structure research. Thomas is a fellow of the American Physical Society and the Optical Society of America and has received numerous scientific awards.

Klaus Reimann



Klaus Reimann has worked since 1999 as a scientist at the Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany, in the field of ultrafast mid-infrared and THz spectroscopy. He received a Dr rer. nat. degree from the University (now Technical University) of Dortmund in 1987. Afterwards he joined the Max-Planck-Institut für Festkörperforschung in Stuttgart and worked there on the physics of semiconductors under high pressures. Having received a

five-year Heisenberg-Stipendium of the Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft, he spent this time at the Universität Dortmund and at the University of California at Berkeley doing research on nonlinear optics of semiconductors under high pressure before joining the MBI.

Michael Woerner



Michael Woerner is a department head at the Max-Born-Institute, Berlin, Germany, and holds a lecturer qualification (Habilitation) in physics at Humboldt University, Berlin. He received a Dr rer. nat. degree from the Technical University of Munich in 1991 and worked there as a postdoc until 1993. He then joined the Max-Born-Institute in 1993 and spent a postdoc period at Bell Laboratories (Lucent Technologies), Holmdel, in 1997. Michael's

research focuses on ultrafast phenomena in solids and nanostructures with pioneering work in multi-dimensional spectroscopies in the THz frequency range and in femtosecond x-ray diffraction using laser-driven hard x-ray sources.

Symbols

```
A
                                               vector potential
A
                                               magnitude or relevant component of the vector poten-
                                               tial (the same convention is used for the magnitude of
                                               all other vectors)
\hat{a}. \hat{a}^+
                                               electron annihilation and creation operators
                                               absorption coefficient
                                               magnetic field
c = 299792458 \text{ m/s}
                                               speed of light in vacuum
\chi^{(2)}, \chi^{(3)}, \dots
                                               electric susceptibility
                                               nonlinear susceptibilities
                                               dipole moment
                                               Dirac's \delta function
\Delta T
                                               (pump-induced) transmission change
e = 1.602 \times 10^{-19} \text{ C}
                                               elementary charge
                                               electric field
                                               emitted electric field
\mathbf{E}_{\mathrm{em}}
                                               incident electric field
\mathbf{E}_{\mathrm{in}}
E_{loc} \\
                                               local electric field
\mathbf{E}_{\mathrm{NL}}
                                               nonlinear electric field
\mathbf{E}_{\text{re}}
                                               reflected electric field
                                               transmitted electric field
\mathbf{E}_{\mathsf{tr}}
                                               electric field as a function of (real) time t
\mathbf{E}(t)
                                               Fourier transform of \mathbf{E}(t), function of frequency \nu_t
\mathbf{E}(\nu_t)
                                               electric field as a function of real time t and delay time \tau
\mathbf{E}(t, \tau)
                                               2D Fourier transform of \mathbf{E}(t, \tau), function of frequen-
\mathbf{E}(\nu_t, \, \nu_\tau)
                                               cies \nu_t and \nu_\tau
E
                                               energy
\mathscr{E}_F
                                               Fermi energy
                                               bandgap
                                               dielectric function
\varepsilon_0 = 8.854 \times 10^{-12} \text{ As/Vm}
                                               permittivity of vacuum
                                               decoherence rate
h = 6.626 \times 10^{-34} \text{ Js}
                                               Planck's constant
   = 4.136 \times 10^{-15} \text{ eVs}
\hbar = h/(2\pi) = 1.055 \times 10^{-34} \text{ Js}
   =6.582 \times 10^{-16} \text{ eVs}
                                               Hamiltonian
Ι
                                               intensity
                                               current density
                                               (electron) wavevector
k_B = 1.381 \times 10^{-23} \text{ J/K}
                                                Boltzmann's constant
                                               imaginary part of the refractive index
                                               thickness
                                               effective mass of an electron in a crystal
m_0 = 9.109 \times 10^{-31} \,\mathrm{kg}
                                               mass of a free electron
                                               magnetization
\mu_0 = 4\pi \times 10^{-7} \text{ Vs/Am}
                                               permeability of vacuum
```

n	(real part of the) refractive index
N_e	electron density
u	frequency
$ ilde{ u}$	wavenumber
$\omega = 2\pi \nu$	angular frequency
p	momentum
P	electric polarization
ϕ, ψ, Ψ	wavefunctions
q	phonon wavevector
$q_e = -e$	electron charge
$q_e = -e$ \mathbf{Q}	electric quadrupole polarization
r, R	position
ho	density matrix
σ	electrical conductivity
$\sigma^{(2)},\sigma^{(3)},$	nonlinear conductivities
$\sigma_{\!a}$	absorption cross section
t	(real) time
T	waiting time
T	absolute temperature
T_0	linear transmission (before interaction with a pump
	pulse)
au	delay time
$ au_{ m Drude}$	Drude scattering time
tr	trace (of a matrix)
$u_{i, \mathbf{k}}(\mathbf{r})$	cell-periodic part of the Bloch function for an electron
	in band i with wavevector \mathbf{k}
v	velocity
v_F	Fermi velocity
V	volume
$V(\mathbf{r})$	potential